Weighted average hedged (index) rate 4.07% 4.07%

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from
loans and borrowings with variable interest rates.
The Group utilises interest rate caps and swaps to
manage variable interest rate exposures for future
periods. Generally, the Group enters into long-term
borrowings at floating rates and swaps a portion of
them into fixed rates. The Group’s treasury policy

defines the use of approved hedging instruments to
manage interest rate exposures within minimum and
maximum bands of fixed interest rate cover.

The notional principal amounts (including forward
starting swaps) and the expiry period of interest rate
swaps at the end of the reporting period were:

20
23

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

  T
E

 P
U

R
O

N
G

O
 A

 T
A

U

ONO /// Section 6

92

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

Sensitivity:

At the reporting date, if bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/
lower with all other variables held constant, it would increase/(decrease) profit
or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.

Profit or Loss
Other Comprehensive

Income

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Decrease

$’000

100bp
Increase

$’000

100bp
Increase

$’000

Variable rate loans  (300)  300  -  -

Interest rate swaps - fair value hedges  (3,139)  3,279  -  -

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges  -  -  2,240  (2,321)

30 September 2023  (3,439)  3,579  2,240  (2,321)

Variable rate loans  (340)  340  -  -

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges  (3,718)  3,957  -  -

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges  -  -  2,879  (2,344)

30 September 2022  (4,058)  4,297  2,879  (2,344)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign
currencies from time to time which exposes the Group to
changes in foreign exchange rates until such transactions
are settled. It is the Group’s policy to hedge highly probable
foreign currency risks above a certain value threshold as they
arise and use forward foreign exchange contracts or foreign
currency cash purchases to manage these exposures.

There were no forward foreign exchange contracts in place at
30 September 2023 (2022: nil).

23.4 Fair Values

Financial Assets And Liabilities
2023